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LAW GROUP LLC 
6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin. Ohio • 43017 

Phone: C614) 761-2688 • Fax: C614) 462-1914 • ww^w.bottlawgroup.com 

ll-

Ms. Renee Jenkins 
Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Ohio Power Siting Board 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

RE: Proof of Service of Applications 
Hamilton/AMP Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Projects 
OPSB Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

M y 14,2011 
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Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

On behalf of the City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc., the Applicants for 
pending cases 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX, this letter serves to certify that copies of 
the complete applications for each case were served in compliance with the requirements of 
O.A.C. 4906-5-07. 

Specifically, the following individuals were served via certified mail on July 7, 2011: 

Organization/ 
Agency 
Franklin 
Township 
Washington 
Township 
Clermont 
County 
Village of 
Felicity 
Village of 
Chiio 
Village of 
Bethel 
Clermont 
County Library 

Name 

Robert Griffith 

Ron Rudd 

David Spinney 

Randy Meyers 

Shirley Keller 

James Dick 

David Mezack 

Title 

Chair, Board of 
Trustees 
Chair, Board of 
Trustees 
County 
Administrator 
Mayor 

Mayor 

Mayor 

Executive Director 

Address 

981 Hopewell Rd. Felicity, OH 
45120 
2238 Highway 756 Moscow, OH 
45153 
101 E. Main Street, Suite 329 
Batavia, OH 45103 
415 Walnut Street Felicity, OH 45120 

302 Washington St. Chilo, OH 45112 

120 N. Main Street Bethel, OH 45106 

326 Broadway Batavia, OH 45103 

E n v i r o n m e n t • N a t u r a l R e s o u r c e s • E n e r g y 
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6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin, Ohio • 43017 
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Ms. Renee Jenkins 
Page 2 
OPSB Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 
July 14, 2011 

The service letters for each of these individuals are attached. As the enclosed letters indicate, 
these individuals were informed that if they wish to intervene in the proceedings, a notice of 
intervention with OPSB must be filed within thirty days of being served a copy of the 
applications. 

Pursuant to O.A.C. 4906-5-07(C), the Applicants respectfully request that OPSB fix a date and 
location the public hearing. 

Please contact me with any questions and thank you in advance for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

April R. Bott 
Bott Law Group LLC 
6037 Frantz Road, Suite 105 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 
614-761-2688 
abott@bottlawgroup,com 

Enclosures 

cc: Klaus Lambeck 
Jon Pawley 

E n v i r o n m e n t • N a t u r a l R e s o u r c e s • E n e r g y 
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LAW GROUP LLC 

6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin, Ohio • 43017 

Phone: C614) 761-2688 • Fax: (614) 462-1914 • www.bottlawgroup.conn 

July 7, 2011 
By Certified Mail - Return Receipt 

David Mezack 
Executive Director 
Clermont County Library 
326 Broadway Street 
Batavia, Ohio 45103 

RE: Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Project 
Service of Complete Applications to Public Officials 
Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

Dear Mr. Mezack: 

The City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc. (collectively, "Applicants") have 
proposed to construct an electric transmission line and substation in Clermont Coimty, Ohio, to 
be known as the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. On May 5, 
2011, Applicants submitted siting applications to the State of Ohio Power Siting Board 
("OPSB") for the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. In 
accordance with OAC 4906-5-05(A)(l), OPSB certified these applications as complete on July 1, 
2011. 

Pursuant to OAC 4906-5-06, we are sending you one copy of each of the certified applications. 
As required by the OPSB, the appHcations include information on justification of the need, 
technical and financial data, and a socioeconomic and ecological analysis of the project. 

We ask that this application be made available to the general public. Copies of the applications 
have been distributed to other local govemment officials and the Clermont Coimty Public 
Library. 

For additional details about the OPSB and this project, please refer to the OPSB website at 
http://www.opsb.ohio.gov. To view electronic versions of these applications, search imder 
cun-ent cases for Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB (substation application) or 10-2440-EL-BTX 
(transmission line application). If you wish to intervene in the proceeding for the applications, a 
notice of mtervention must be filed with the OPSB within thirty days of your receipt of the 
applications. 

Sincerely, 

Ajfiil R. Bott 
Counsel for Applicants 

v i r o n m e n t = N a t u r a c e s = 
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LAW GROUP LLC 

6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin. Ohio • 43017 

Phone:(614)761-2688 • Fax:(614)462-1914 • www.bottlawgroup.com 

July 7, 2011 
By Certified Mail - Return Receipt 

Ron Rudd 
Chair, Board of Trustees 
Washington Township 
2238 Highway 756 
Moscow, Ohio 45153 

RE: Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Project 
Service of Complete Applications to Public Officials 
Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

Dear Mr. Rudd: 

The City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc. (collectively, "Applicants") have 
proposed to construct an electric transmission line and substation in Clermont County, Ohio, to 
be known as the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. On May 5̂  
2011, Applicants submitted siting applications to the State of Ohio Power Siting Board 
("OPSB") for the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. In 
accordance with OAC 4906-5-05(A)(l), OPSB certified these applications as complete on July 1, 
2011. 

Pursuant to OAC 4906-5-06, we are sending you one copy of each of the certified applications. 
As required by the OPSB, the applications include information on justification of the need, 
technical and financial data, and a socioeconomic and ecological analysis of the project. 

We ask that this application be made available to the general public. Copies of the applications 
have been distributed to other local government officials and the Clermont County Public 
Library. 

For additional details about the OPSB and this project, please refer to the OPSB website at 
http://www.opsb.ohio.gov. To view electronic versions of these applications, search imder 
current cases for Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB (substation application) or 10-2440-EL-BTX 
(transmission line application). If you wish to intervene in the proceeding for the applications, a 
notice of intervention must be filed with the OPSB within thirty days of your receipt of the 
applications. 

Sincerely, 

April R, Bo'tt 
Counsel for Applicants 

r o n m e n I « e s c e s •= y 
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6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin, Ohio • 43017 

Phone:(614)761-2688 • Fax:(614)462-1914 • www.bottlawgroup.com 

July 7, 2011 
By Certified Mail - Return Receipt 

Randy Meyers 
Mayor 
Village of Felicity 
415 Walnut Street 
Felicity, Ohio 45120 

RE: Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Project 
Service of Complete Applications to Public Officials 
Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

Dear Mayor Meyers; 

The City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc. (collectively, "Applicants") have 
proposed to construct an electric transmission line and substation in Clermont County, Ohio, to 
be known as the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. On May 5, 
2011, Applicants submitted siting applications to the State of Ohio Power Siting Board 
("OPSB") for the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. In 
accordance with OAC 4906-5-05(A)(l), OPSB certified these applications as complete on July 1, 
2011, 

Pursuant to OAC 4906-5-06, we are sending you one copy of each of the certified applications. 
As required by the OPSB, the applications include information on justification of the need, 
technical and financial data, and a socioeconomic and ecological analysis of the project. 

We ask that this application be made available to the general public. Copies of the applications 
have been distributed to other local govemment officials and the Clermont County Public 
Library. 

For additional details about die OPSB and this project, please refer to the OPSB website at 
http://www.opsb.ohio.gov. To view electronic versions of these applications, search under 
current cases for Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB (substation application) or 10-2440-EL-BTX 
(transmission line application). If you wish to intervene in the proceeding for the applications, a 
notice of intervention must be filed witii the OPSB withm thirty days of your receipt of the 
applications. 

Sincerely, 

AprifR. Bott 
Counsel for Applicants 

E n V I r o n [11 e n t a t u r e s Q u r c e s ^ EEI e r g 
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6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin, Ohio • 43017 

Phone:(614)761-2688 • Fax: (614) 462-1914 

By Certified Mail ~ Return Receipt 

Robert Griffitii 
Chair, Board of Trustees 
Franklin Township 
981 Hopewell Road 
Felicity, Ohio 45120 

www. b otti awg roup.com 

July 7, 2011 

RE: Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Project 
Service of Complete Applications to Public Officials 
Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

Dear Mr. Griffith: 

The City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc. (collectively, "Applicants") have 
proposed to constmct an electric transmission line and substation in Clermont County, Ohio, to 
be known as the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Lme and Substation Project. On May 5, 
2011, Applicants submitted siting applications to the State of Ohio Power Siting Board 
("OPSB") for the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. In 
accordance with OAC 4906-5-05(A)(I), OPSB certified these appfications as complete on July 1, 
2011. 

Pursuant to OAC 4906-5-06, we are sending you one copy of each of the certified applications. 
As required by the OPSB, the appHcations include information on justification of the need, 
technical and financial data, and a socioeconomic and ecological analysis of the project. 

We ask that this application be made available to the general public. Copies of the applications 
have been distributed to otiier local govemment officials and the Clermont County PubHc 
Library. 

For additional details about the OPSB and this project, please refer to the OPSB website at 
http://www.opsb.ohio.gov. To view electronic versions of these applications, search under 
current cases for Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB (substation application) or 10-2440-EL-BTX 
(transmission line application). If you wish to intervene in the proceeding for the applications, a 
notice of intervention must be filed with the OPSB within thirty days of your receipt of the 
applications. 

Sincerely, 

L.Bott 
Counsel for Applicants 

I r a> n ro e n t ^ feuraE R e s o u r c e s n e r g y 
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LAW GROUP LLC 

6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin, Ohio • 43017 

Phone:(614)761-2688 • Fax; (614) 462-1914 • www.bottlawgroup.com 

July 7, 2011 
By Certified Mail ~ Return Receipt 

James Dick 
Mayor 
Village of Bethel 
120 N. Main Street 
Betiiel, OH 45106 

RE: Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Project 
Service of Complete Applications to Public Officials 
Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

Dear Mayor Dick: 

The City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc. (collectively, "Applicants") have 
proposed to constmct an electric transmission line and substation in Clermont County, Ohio, to 
be known as the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. On May 5, 
2011, Applicants submitted siting applications to the State of Ohio Power Siting Board 
("OPSB") for the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. In 
accordance with OAC 4906-5-05(A)(l), OPSB certified these applications as complete on July 1, 
2011. 

Pursuant to OAC 4906-5-06, we are sending you one copy of each of the certified applications. 
As required by the OPSB, the applications include information on justification of the need, 
technical and financial data, and a socioeconomic and ecological analysis of the project. 

We ask that this application be made available to the general public. Copies of the applications 
have been distributed to other local govemment officials and the Clermont County Public 
Library. 

For additional details about the OPSB and this project, please refer to the OPSB website at 
http://www,opsb.ohio.gov. To view electronic versions of these applications, search under 
current cases for Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB (substation application) or 10-2440-EL-BTX 
(transmission line application). If you wish to intervene in the proceeding for the appHcations, a 
notice of intervention must be filed with the OPSB within thirty days of your receipt of the 
applications. 

Sincerely, 

April R. Bott 
Counsel for Applicants 

v u ' o n m e n t •= N a t u r a l R e s o u r c e s = E n e r g y 
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LAW GROUP LLC 

6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin, Ohio • 43017 

Phone:(614)761-2688 • Fax: C614) 462-1914 • www.bottlawgroup.com 

July 7, 2011 
By Certified Mail - Return Receipt 

David Spinney 
County Administrator 
Clermont County 
101 E. Main Street, Suite 329 
Batavia, Ohio 45103 

RE: Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Project 
Service of Complete Applications to Public Officials 
Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

Dear Mr, Spmney: 

The City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc. (collectively, "Applicants") have 
proposed to constmct an electric transmission line and substation in Clermont County, Ohio, to 
be known as the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. On May 5, 
2011, Applicants submitted siting applications to the State of Ohio Power Siting Board 
("OPSB") for the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. In 
accordance with OAC 4906-5-05(A)(l), OPSB certified these applications as complete on July 1, 
201L 

Pursuant to OAC 4906-5-06, we are sending you one copy of each of the certified applications. 
As required by the OPSB, the applications include information on justification of the need, 
technical and financial data, and a socioeconomic and ecological analysis of the project. 

We ask that this application be made available to the general public. Copies of the applications 
have been distributed to other local govemment officials and the Clermont County Public 
Library. 

For additional details about the OPSB and this project, please refer to the OPSB website at 
http://www.opsb.ohio.gov. To view electronic versions of these applications, search under 
current cases for Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB (substation application) or 10-2440-EL-BTX 
(transmission line application). If you v̂ dsh to intervene in the proceeding for the applications, a 
notice of intervention must be filed witii tiie OPSB witiiin thirty days of your receipt of the 
applications. 

Sincerely, 

April R. Bott 
Counsel for Applicants 

n V I r o n E11 e n t <̂  N a t u r a l R e s O' u r c e s = E n e r g y 
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LAW GROUP LLC 

6037 Frantz Rd. • Suite 105 • Dublin, Ohio • 43017 

Phone:(614)761-2688 • Fax:(614)462-1914 • www.bottlawgroup.com 

July 7, 2011 
By Certified Mail - Return Receipt 

Shirley Keller 
Mayor 
Village of Chilo 
302 Washington Street 
Chilo, OH 45112 

RE: Meldahl Transmission Line and Substation Project 
Service of Complete Applications to Public Officials 
Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB and 10-2440-EL-BTX 

Dear Mayor Keller: 

The City of Hamilton and American Municipal Power, Inc. (collectively, "AppHcants") have 
proposed to constmct an electric transmission line and substation in Clermont County, Ohio, to 
he known as the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. On May 5, 
2011, Applicants submitted siting applications to the State of Ohio Power Siting Board 
("OPSB") for the Meldahl Hydroelectric Transmission Line and Substation Project. In 
accordance with OAC 4906-5-05(A)(l), OPSB certified these applications as complete on July 1, 
2011. 

pursuant to OAC 4906-5-06, we are sending you one copy of each of the certified applications. 
As required by the OPSB, the applications include information on justification of the need, 
technical and financial data, and a socioeconomic and ecological analysis of the project. 

We ask that this appUcation be made available to the general public. Copies of the appHcations 
have been distributed to other local govemment officials and the Clermont County Public 
Library. 

For additional details about the OPSB and this project, please refer to the OPSB website at 
http://www.opsb.ohio.gov. To view electronic versions of these applications, search under 
current cases for Case Nos. 10-2439-EL-BSB (substation appHcation) or 10-2440-EL-BTX 
(transmission line application). If you wish to intervene in the proceeding for the appHcations, a 
notice of mtervention must be filed with the OPSB within thirty days of your receipt of the 
applications. 

Sincerely, 

Apfil R. Bott 
Counsel for Applicants 

E n v i r o n m e n t ^ M a f e u r a ! R e s o u E ' ^ c e s -̂  E n e 

http://www.bottlawgroup.com
http://www.opsb.ohio.gov


S E N D E R : COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION OW DELIVERY 

Complete rtema 1 , 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery [s desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that w e can retum ttie card to you. 
Attach this card to the bacit of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

A. Signature 

"̂̂ -Zdr̂ uJ A - ' ^ J L U ^ ^ D 
D Agent 

Addressee 

B. Received by fPrintec/Wame) 0. Oato of Deliver) 

D. IsdeliveryaddressdifferBntlramiteml? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No 

3. Sen/Ice "^pe 
]a^Gertified Mail 
D Registered 
D insured Mall 

D ExpiBSs Mall 
• Retum Receipt for MerchandisE 

D C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra f«ej D Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Trans^r fivm service label) ^ 

7D11 OHVD DDDl Tfl3H ^7E1 

PS Fomi 3 8 1 1 , Febmary 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 1D2595-02-M-154 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Ctifiplete rt^^"^1,.2,|tnd 3»Also compfete 
Item 4 If Re^ncifeid .Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your nameand address on the reverse 
so that we can reJtiiTi tlie cartJ to you. 

• Attach this card tpjthe back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

1 . Artide Addressed to; 

4rd4 o£_ 

i'&^fW/ift ^^^ qs /oZ 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

B. Received by fPrimed7>/ameJ 

. . S Agent 
D Addresset 

0 . Date of Delivery 

D. Is delivery addte^s'di^ren^^tnitBTf^-fc^:^ Yes 

if YES, erttgr'aellvery addre^ beiof trr '^ ' t : ] No 

ii-sin 

3. Service Type ^ yM^- ' iss^- - -
fi Certified Mail "• D B ^ r e ^ Mail 
D Registered D Retum Rec^pt for Merchandise 
n Insured Mall D C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Pee) D Y s s 

2. Article Number 
(Transter from serw'ce label) 7D11 DH7n ODQl ^a3^ ^73fl 

il PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Recapt 102595-02-M-154 

S E N D E R : COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If'Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can retum the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the ftiDnt if space permits. 

1. Arh'de Addressed to: 

COMPLETE THIS SECnOAf ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature ,-

Addressee 

B. Received by ('PrrntetfAfameJ C. Data of Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 n Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Sen'iceType 
j Z l Certified Mail D ExprBSS Mail 
Q Registered D Retum Receipt for Men:^andisf 
D Insured Mall • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Defivery? ^xtra Fee) DYes 

2. Artide Number 
(Transfer from service /abeJ? 

7D11 DM7D' DDDl TB3H ^745 

! PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 1025g5-02-M-154 



S E N D E R : COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

'Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 
Print your name and address on the revwse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

cmr 

B. Received by ( C. Datapf Deliver 

D. Is delivery address different from Item 1 ? D Yfes 
If YES, enter delivery address b^ow: D No 

3. Service Type 
^Cert i f ied Mall 
D Registered 
D Insured Mail 

D Express Mali 

n Return Receipt for Merchandis 
n C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? jBrtra feej DYes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service label) 

7D11 DH7D. DDDl .̂ 634 ^714 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Retum Rec^pt 102595-02-M-1& 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Ci^mplete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

1. ^Wicle Addressed to: 

iVavAoê  

x£6v °̂ ^̂ "* 
• AddrsssK 

B. Rec^ved by fPraited Warned C. Date of Deliver) 

D. Is delivery aSdress different from item 1 ? n Ves 
If YES, enter d^ivery address below: D No 

3. Service Type 
^Cer t i f i ed MEUI D ExpTBsa Mail 
D Registered O Retum Receipt for Merchandise 
D insured Mail D G.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Y e s 

2. Artide Number 
(Transfer from service label) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 

7011 0470 DDOl ^̂ 634 ^̂ 755 

Domestic Return Receipt 1CI2595-02-M-154 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete Items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if-Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

I 1. Article Addr^sed to: 

^ S 4 oH- L̂ ÎOlp 

COMPLETE THIS SECTiON ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

X "d^gen t 
• Addresse 

B. Received by f er/nted^femej 

3. E M-

C. Date of Deliver 

D. Is delivery address dmerent from item 1 ? O Yes 
If VES, enter delivery address below; O No 

i l 

3. Sen/ice Type 
j H Certified Mail 
D Registered 
G Insured Mali 

D Express Mall 
D Retum Receipt for Merchandist 
n C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Deliveiy? (Extra Fee) D Y e s 

2. Article Numtser 
(Transfer from service label) 

PS Fornn 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 

7011 0470 DDDl =1534 ^7b=l 

Domestic Retum Receipt 102595-02-M-15<l 
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